Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to present law. Act 1091 of the Regular Session

1	State of Arkansas	As Engrossed: S4/1/13	
2	89th General Assembly	A Bill	
3	Regular Session, 2013		SENATE BILL 865
4			
5	By: Senator B. Sample		
6			
7	For An Act To Be Entitled		
8	AN ACT CONCERNING THE ARKANSAS FIRE PROTECTION		
9	SERVICES BOARD AND THE ARKANSAS FIRE TRAINING		
10	ACADEMY;	AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.	
11			
12			
13	Subtitle		
14	CONC	CONCERNING THE ARKANSAS FIRE PROTECTION	
15	SERVICES BOARD AND THE ARKANSAS FIRE		
16	TRAINING ACADEMY.		
17			
18			
19	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:		
20			
21	SECTION 1. Arkansas Code § 20-22-804(a)(8), concerning the duties and		
22	powers of the Arkansas Fire Protection Services Board, is amended to read as		
23	follows:		
24	(8) <u>(A)</u> Advise the Chancellor of SAU-Tech <u>President of Southern</u>		
25	<u>Arkansas University</u> in matters regarding the appointment and retention of the		
26	director of the academy <u>.</u>		
27	(B) The board shall review the applications for the		
28	position of director of the academy submitted to the President of Southern		
29	Arkansas University and recommend three (3) candidates for the position to		
30	<u>the President.</u>		
31	(C) The President shall appoint the director of the		
32	<u>academy from the thre</u>	e (3) recommended candidates; and	
33			
34		/s/B. Sample	
35			
36		APPROVED: 04/11/2013	



.